

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

DATE: 10/15/54

TO: THE DIRECTOR

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK

SUBJECT: [REDACTED]

RE: [REDACTED]

1. [REDACTED]

2. [REDACTED]

3. [REDACTED]

4. [REDACTED]

5. [REDACTED]

6. [REDACTED]

7. [REDACTED]

8. [REDACTED]

9. [REDACTED]

10. [REDACTED]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	11
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY APPLIED EQUAL PROTECTION LAW AS TO WHICH THERE IS NO CONFLICT IN THE COURTS OF APPEALS.....	11
A. This Case Is Not An Appropriate Vehicle For Resolution of the First Question Presented.....	12
B. The Sixth Circuit's Heightened Scrutiny Analysis Comports With <i>VMI</i>	14
C. This Case Presents No Conflict About the Proper Rule of Law That Applies to Gender-Based Classifications.....	15
1. The Sixth Circuit's Decision Does Not Conflict With This Court's Cases Addressing Sex Discrimination Under the Constitution.....	15
2. The Sixth Circuit's Decision Does Not Conflict With the Decisions of Other Courts of Appeals.....	20
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ADDRESS WHETHER TITLE IX IS THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR PLAINTIFFS' INJURIES IN THIS CASE.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. This Case Is Not An Appropriate Vehicle To Address This Issue	23
B. Title IX Does Not Provide the Exclusive Remedy for Plaintiffs' Claims.....	25
III. IN LIGHT OF THE DECISIONS BELOW, THE PETITION DOES NOT PRESENT ANY LEGAL ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>ASW v. Oregon</i> , 424 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2005)	27, 29
<i>Belcher v. Stengel</i> , 429 U.S. 118 (1976)	12
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976)	13
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	26, 28
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Association</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).	9
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	12
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	12
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977)	3, 17
<i>Cannon v. University of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	27, 28
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	1, 2, 4, 11, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	27
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	17
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	18
<i>Haffer v. Temple University</i> , 678 F. Supp. 517 (E.D. Pa. 1987)	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	28
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	21
<i>Keevan v. Smith</i> , 100 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Klinger v. Department of Corrections</i> , 31 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 1994)	21, 22
<i>Lillard v. Shelby County Board of Education</i> , 76 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Lipsett v. University of P.R.</i> , 864 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1998)	28
<i>McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. School District of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	25, 26, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	21, 28
<i>Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	12, 24
<i>O'Connor v. Board of Education</i> , 449 U.S. 1301 (1980).....	15
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	21
<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State University</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)	24, 25
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	18
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	18
<i>Smith v. Butler</i> , 366 U.S. 161 (1961)	12
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Turner v. Salfey</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	21
<i>UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	16
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975).....	24
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	3, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22
<i>Vorchheimer v. School District</i> , 532 F.2d 880 (3rd Cir. 1976), <i>aff'd</i> , 430 U.S. 703 (1977).....	21
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)...	17
<i>Women Prisoners of the District of Columbia Department of Corrections v. District of Columbia</i> , 93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22

STATE CASES

<i>Department of Civil Rights ex rel. Forton v. Waterford Twp. Department of Parks and Rec.</i> , 425 Mich. 173 (1986)	2, 14
--	-------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page
20 U.S.C. § 1681	6, 13
20 U.S.C. § 1682	27
42 U.S.C. § 19834, 6, 10, 11, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29	
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(c)(3).....	13
34 C.F.R. § 106.31(b).....	13
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)(4)(B) (1985)	25
M.C.L.A. § 37.2301 <i>et seq</i>	6
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972; A Policy Interpretation; Title IX and Intercollegiate Athletics</i> , 44 Fed. Reg. 71413 (Dec. 11, 1979) (codified at 45 C.F.R. pt. 86).....	2, 13, 25
<i>Title IX Athletics Investigator's Manual</i> (1990)....	13
